

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA Abstract

Industries Department – Handicrafts Development Corporation of Kerala Ltd.- Implementation of project proposal "Setting up of Common Facility Service Centre for Bell metal cluster at Kunjimangalam, Kannur" under the scheme "Establishment of Common Facility Service Centre" for an amount of Rs.18Lakh - Administrative Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

INDUSTRIES (K) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.38/2017/ID Dated, Thiruvananthapuram 08/01/2017

Read :- 1. Letter No.HC/H/18099/16 dated 03.10.2016 from the Director of Industries & Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram.

2. Minutes of the Working Group Meeting of Industries Department held on 06.10.2016.

<u>ORDER</u>

The Director of Industries and Commerce, Thiruvananthapuram has recommended and forwarded the Project proposal "Setting up of Common Facility Service Centre for Bell metal cluster at Kunjimangalam, Kannur" submitted by Handicrafts Development Corporation of Kerala Ltd., under the scheme "Establishment of Common Facility Service Centre" at an Estimated cost of Rs.18 Lakh from the current year's budget provision under the H/A 2851-00-104-86(P). The details of the project are as shown below

Name of the Project	Total Expense	Development Commissioner (Handicrafts) Share	State Share
Setting up of CFSC for Bell metal cluster at Kunjimangalam, Kannur	Ŗs.60Lakh	Rs.42Lakh	Rs.18Lakh

2. The Working Group Meeting of Industries Department held on 06.10.2016 considered the project proposal and recommended to accord Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs.18 Lakh by meeting the expenditure under H/A-2851-00-104-86(P).

3. Government have examined the recommendation of the Working Group meeting and are pleased to accord Administrative Sanction for the project "Setting up of Common Facility Service Centre for Bell metal cluster at Kunjimangalam, Kannur" submitted by Handicrafts Development Corporation of Kerala Ltd., under the scheme "Establishment of Common Facility Service Centre" at an Estimated cost of Rs.18Lakh (Rupees Eighteen lakh only) under H/A-2851-00-104-86(P) from the current year's budget provision. 4. The Director of Industries & Commerce will submit the proposal for release of fund based on actual necessity at the appropriate time.

(By Order of the Governor) AJAYAKUMAR.G Under Secretary to Govt.

To

The Director/Additional Director, Industries & Commerce, Thiruvananthpuram. The Managing Director, Handicrafts Development Corporation of Kerala Ltd., Thiruvananthapuram.

The Principal Accountant General (Audit/A&E), Thiruvananthapuram.

Finance Department (Vide decision of the Working Group held on 06.10.2016) Finance (Budget Wing) Department

Planning & Economic Affairs Department(Vide decision of the Working Group held on 06.10.2016)

Industries (J) Department (Vide decision of the Working Group held on 06.10.2016)

The Chief Executive Officer, K-Bip, Thiruvananthapuram. I&PRDepartment (for uploading the G.O in Govt.website) SF/OC.

Forwarded/By Order

tion Officer

Copy to:-

PS to Minister (Industries & Sports) PS to Additional Chief Secretary (Industries) PA to Special Secretary (Industries) CA to Deputy Secretary (Industries)